* * * shall, after ten years after its execution, be deemed to have been a perfect conveyance and to have been entitled to record, the same as if * * * such conveyance had been sealed at the time of its execution; and every such * * * conveyance shall, together with any record thereof * * *, be receivable in evidence with the same * * * effect as if it had been sealed at the time of its execution; * * * but this section shall not apply to deeds to which official seals or seals of corporations should have been affixed, nor * * * shall it affect the interest of any person who, prior to the expiration of said 10-year period, has acquired an adverse interest in the said real estate.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1941.

No. 101, S.]

[Published May 2, 1941.

CHAPTER 72.

AN ACT to amend section 2 of chapter VI of chapter 160, laws of 1891, relating to change of venue in municipal court of Marshfield.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter VI of chapter 160, laws of 1891, is amended to read:

(Chapter 160, Laws of 1891) (Chapter VI) Section 2. The municipal judge of the city of Marshfield shall have jurisdiction to try and determine all actions at law where the amount claimed shall not exceed the sum of \$1,000, and to try and determine all criminal actions where the crime was committed in said city, and that are not punishable by commitment to the state's prison, and to arrest and examine, and to hold to bail all parties charged with other offenses against the laws of the state, as provided by law, and the said court and judge thereof shall also have exclusive original jurisdiction of all offenses and actions under the charter of said city, and the ordinances, rules, and by-laws of said city, and exclusive jurisdiction of all criminal trials and examinations for offenses committed within said city, subject to appeal to the circuit court of said county, and

the statute of removal of causes either civil or criminal, applying to justices of the peace shall not apply to said judge or his court, and there shall be no removal therefrom; but whenever, prior to joining of issue in any action or before the commencement of any examination, it shall appear by affidavit that from prejudice said judge will not decide impartially in the matter or that he is interested pecuniarily in the action, examination or other proceeding, or is a material witness or within the forbidden degree of consanguinity, the said judge shall notify the county judge or a court commissioner of said county to forthwith appear in said court and discharge the duties of said judge in the trial or hearing of said cause in the manner and with like effect as said judge would if not disqualified to act. The said magistrate while proceeding in said court shall receive the fees as said judge would have received in said cause; and the said court and the judges thereof shall have all the jurisdiction given by law to justices of the peace of said county, and the proceedings and practices of said court shall in all respects as far as practicable comply with the laws of the state applicable to justices' courts, except as otherwise provided in this title, and transcripts of judgments of the said municipal court shall be with like effect filed and entered with the clerk of the circuit court of said county; and all appeals, civil and criminal, may be taken in the same manner, and with like effect as are now provided for courts of justices of the peace. And the said judge shall have power to sentence and commit all persons convicted of any of the offenses of which he has jurisdiction that the cricuit judge and justices of the peace may lawfully do, and said court may further adjudge, determine and sentence such defendant to be kept at hard labor during the term of his commitment, either within or without said jail or place of imprisonment, and the said court shall thereupon issue a commitment inserting therein such time of imprisonment on every person so convicted and committed may be kept at hard labor in the common jail of the county of Wood, or at such place as the city of Marshfield may provide for the benefit of said city under the watch, guard and supervision of whosoever the mayor and common council shall appoint, for the period of time for which such person shall have been so committed, unless said judgments, fines, penalties, forfeitures, and costs are sooner paid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1941.

No. 143, S.]

[Published May 2, 1941.

CHAPTER 73.

AN ACT to amend 66.05 (10) (f) of the statutes, relating to Class "A" retailers' licenses to sell fermented malt beverages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (f) of subsection (10) of section 66.05 of the statutes is amended to read:

(66.05) (10) (f) Class "A" retailers' licenses. Class "A" retailers' licenses shall be issued only to domestic corporations, to foreign corporations engaged in the manufacture of fermented malt beverages and licensed under chapter 226 to do business in this state or to persons of good moral character who shall be citizens of the United States and of the State of Wisconsin and shall have resided in this state continuously for not less than one year prior to the date of the filing of application for said license. Said license shall authorize sales of fermented malt beverages only for consumption away from the premises where sold and in the original packages, containers, or bottles and unrefrigerated. The license fee for a Class "A" license shall not exceed \$10 per year or fractional part thereof. Not more than 2 Class "A" licenses shall be issued in the state to any one corporation or person, and in each application for a Class "A" license the applicant shall state that he has not made application for more than one other Class "A" license for any other location in the state. No such license shall be issued to any person acting as agent for or in the employ of another.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1941.